
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 9 June 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville - The public are 

encouraged to attend remotely 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 24 

6.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

25 - 42 

7.  ZERO CARBON UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 43 - 58 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION  

 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

59 - 74 

9.  THE COMMUNITY HUB  
 

 

 To receive a presentation on an update from the Head of Housing regarding 
the Community Hub operations and to seek questions and comments from 
Members. 
 

 

10.  2020/21 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

75 - 122 

11.  COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW - 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

123 - 148 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



49 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, R Johnson, S Sheahan, N Smith and M B Wyatt  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss, R Blunt and T Gillard 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Mrs T Bingham, C Colvin, Mr C Elston, K Hiller, 
Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, Mr T Shardlow, Staveley, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Allman. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, 2020/21 Quarter 3 
Performance report as a Coalville Town business owner.  
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

33. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members. 
 
Members welcomed the initiative to not bring reports to committee for noting but felt that 
some caution was necessary as this was a good way for Members to receive information.  
Members were happy to receive information by other means but asked that officers write 
reports in a way to allow discussion on a topic rather than for noting purposes. 
 
Positive comments were received in relation to the action plan of the Scrutiny Cross Party 
Working Group and Members were keen to follow up the suggestion to visit another 
authority to observe scrutiny proceedings, albeit virtually at the moment.   
 
A Member suggested that an item be placed on the work programme to review the terms 
and reference of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party to allow Members of the 
group to have more say on what happens in  the special expenses area.  The Head of 
Legal and Commercial Services advised that as the group was a sub-group of Cabinet, 
any review would need to be considered through Cabinet rather than Scrutiny.  Officers 

3

Agenda Item 4.



50 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

were happy to look into the matter outside of the meeting and discuss with the Member 
concerned. 
 
During discussion of item 6 on the agenda, it was agreed to place an item on the work 
programme in relation to the work undertaken to date by the Community Hub in 
supporting the Community during the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
At the end of the meeting, a suggestion was made for a future topic item in relation to 
Section 106 agreements, how the money was being used and how often developers were 
claiming the money back. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Action plan of the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group be noted. 

 
2) The proposed resource solution, as set out in paragraph 4.3, be supported. 
 
3) The proposed scrutiny principles. as set out in paragraph 5.1, be supported. 
 
4) The process for annual reporting, as set out in paragraph 6.2, be supported. 

 
5) An item in relation to the work undertaken by the Community Hub be placed on the 

work programme. 
 

34. 2020/21 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report to 
Members. 
 
A full discussion was had with answers provided to several questions seeking clarity 
within the different service areas and overall Members were happy with the performance.  
 
Some questions were raised in relation to the budgetary element of the leisure centre 
project and preference was given to receiving more regular updates.  One Member 
suggested that considering the amount of money involved in the project, a task and finish 
group would be beneficial to see the finances in more detail.  The Head of Community 
Services assured Members that the project is in full accordance with decisions made by 
Cabinet and Full Council in respect of the budget envelope and the facility mix which is 
fixed. The project is being rolled out in accordance with the planning consent issued and 
there is a contract in place with the fixed price and design with the contractor with all risks 
fully transferred to the contractor. He added that management received regular budgetary 
and programme updates and that the project was in fact ahead of programme. He also 
referred members to the council’s website which contained regular progress updates on a 
dedicated project page which members were welcome to access.  He was happy to 
provide regular project updates to members on progress through the Member’s Bulletin. 
 
At the request of a Member, some broad information was given on the work of the 
Community Hub which had been providing support to the community throughout the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.  Officers offered to bring an item to the next meeting providing more 
information in relation to the Community Hub, Members agreed. 
 
A concern was raised in relation to the process involved in applying to hold events in 
Coalville, as some residents had complained there was too many obstacles in place.  
Officers were requested to look into the current process, as more events in the town 

4



51 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

would be beneficial and if being held by local people, there would be no cost to the 
council.   
 
During a discussion on the possible use of electric vehicles for taxis within the District in 
the future, a Member pointed out that there were a number of grants available to assist 
taxi drivers with electric vehicle costs and suggested this be investigated further.  The 
Head of Community Services reported that work was currently being undertaken to reduce 
the amount of emissions from taxi vehicles, which would be implemented in stages.  He 
assured Members that officers would investigate the grant options available as suggested.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) Comments made by the committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the 

report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.43 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 27/05/21) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

1 September 2021 

1 September 2021 Fleet Management Strategy Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

-  

1 September 2021 2021/22 Quarter 1 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

-  

1 September 2021 Review of Medium Term Financial Plan Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

-  

1 September 2021 Special Expenses Policy Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

-  

10 November 2021 

10 November 2021 Budget Proposals 2022/23 Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

-  

8 December 2021 

8 December 2021 2021/22 Quarter 2 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

-  

5 January 2022 

5 January 2022 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2022/23 - 2026/27 

Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

-  

5 January 2022 Draft Investment Strategy - Service and 
Commercial 2022/23 

Dan Bates, H
[...]
 
Strategy 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 1 
September 2021 

The Recovery of our 
Lesiure Centres and the 
Partnership Contract with 
Everyone Active 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

21 September 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

the Recovery of our 
Lesiure Centres and 
the Partnership 
Contract with 
Everyone Active 

To be confirmed 
whether to be 
considered by a 
Scrutiny Committee 

15



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

November 2021 

Empty Properties 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

9 November 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Empty Properties Not to be considered 
by a Scrutiny 
Committee. 

December 2021 

Draft General Fund and 
Special Expenses Revenue 
Budget Proposals for 
2022/23 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

7 December 2021 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454 707 
dan.bates@nwleicestersh
ire.gov.uk 
 

Draft General Fund 
and Special 
Expenses Revenue 
Budget Proposals for 
2022/23 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 10 
November 2021 

Draft Housing Revenue 
Account Budget Proposals 
for 2022/23 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

7 December 2021 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454 707 
dan.bates@nwleicestersh
ire.gov.uk 
 

Draft
[...]
on  
Strategic Director of Housing & Customer Services 
  

Background Papers  Agendas and Minutes of meetings of the  
Scrutiny Committees and Task and Finish  
Groups  
  

Public Report: Yes  

Financial Implications  None identified  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes  
  

Legal Implications  None identified   

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes  
  

Staffing and Corporate  
Implications  
  

Resources are referred to in the body of the report but there are no major 
staffing or corporate implications.    
  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes  
  

Reason Agenda Item  
Submitted to Scrutiny  
Committee  
  

It was requested as part of the improvements to the scrutiny processes 

that an annual report be presented to Council setting out the work of 

the Scrutiny Committee over the preceding twelve-month period.    

Recommendations  THAT   
(1) THE ANNUAL REPORT BE NOTED AHEAD OF ITS 

SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 22 JUNE 
2021;  
  

(2) A RECOMMENDEDATION BE MADE TO COUNCIL AS TO 
WHETHER OR NOT THE SCRUTINY CROSS PARTY 
WORKING GROUP SHOULD BE CONTINUED.  

  

  
1. BACKGROUND  

  
1.1 A corporate peer review which was undertaken in 2019 prompted the establishment of a Cross Party   

 Scrutiny Working Group which was tasked with looking at improving the scrutiny process.  

 
1.2  The Working Group recommended a number of actions, one of which was that an annual report be 

submitted to Council which sets out the work of both the Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 

twelve-month period.   

. 

25

Agenda Item 6.



  
1.3  The Scrutiny Annual Report is appended.   
  
1.4  The actions identified by the Cross Party Scrutiny Working Group in the appended action plan have 

now been completed or are in progress and the Committee is asked to consider whether to recommend 
therefore that this Group be formally disbanded. 

 
1.5  It is worth noting that the Community Scrutiny Committee considered this report at i
[...]
e tackled 

The key performance indicators to accompany the refreshed Council Delivery plan 
actions have also been refocussed.  

 
3.4 Performance Management 

 
 The council’s performance framework sets out the clear route for monitoring and 

managing performance against the key actions. Performance is monitored at service 
level and throughout the organisation, with data clearly identifying where there is a 

125



 

need for early intervention. A distinction has been made between service specific 
‘business as usual’ actions and those at a strategic level requiring member oversight.  
Performance against the key actions will continue to be reported to members through 
Corporate Scrutiny and Cabinet on a quarterly basis. The quarterly performance 
reports will also include additional information set around key organisational 
effectiveness indicators such as customer complaints, sickness absence and health 
and safety.  

 
In addition we are proposing the following changes 

 
- Annual ‘State of North West Leicestershire’ which will provide members with a 

summary of the contextual information such as skills, employment and health 

indicators. This will accompany the annual review of the Council Delivery Plan 

and feed into the budget setting process 

- Annual Individual Ward member narrative provided in September to help 

support ward members. These profiles would also support the Scrutiny 

committees where there are cross cutting areas the committee members may 

want to look at in more detail and incorporate into scrutiny work programmes 

 
4. Financial Context 

 
4.1 The Council has maintained strong financial health in recent years due in part to 

healthy growth in business rates, council taxbase and New Homes Bonus. However, it 
is widely expected that future funding will reduce significantly as the Government 
focusses on redistributing income to authorities with social care pressures. 
Consequently, North West Leicestershire, like most distr
[...]
ncrease on yearly 
recycling rate by 1% 

 1% 1% 
Retained KPI 

Amount in kgs of household waste 
sent to landfill per house,  per year 

132.6kgs 125kgs 120kgs 
Retained KPI 

% of the taxi vehicle fleet that are 
fitted with a Euro 5 engine or higher 

88% 93% 100% 
New KPI 

 
 
 

 
  
  

146



 

Value for money performance indicators indicators (No CDP actions for VFM) 
 
 

Performance Indicator  Actual Target 21/22 Target 
22/23 

Commentary 

Percentage of rent loss 0.87% 0.75% 
 

0.75% 
Retained KPI 

Percentage of Council Tax 
Collected (in year target) 

91.1% 96.7% 96.7% 
Retained KPI 

Percentage of National Non 
Domestic Rates (in year 
target) 

87.6% 99.20% 99.2% 
Retained KPI 

Amount of days taken to 
process new claims 
 

 18.7 days 18.7 days 
Retained KPI 

Percentage of rent collected 
from commercial tenants 

95.84% 
 

98% 98% 
Retained KPI 

Percentage of commercial 
units occupied per annum 

86% 90% 90% 
Retained KPI 

Amount of annual income 
achieved by the In-house 
Repairs Team  

£911,051.60 
 

£1,300,000 To be 
determined 
via budget 
setting for 
2022/23 

Retained KPI 

 
 
 

147



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice

	6. Scrutiny Annual Report
	7. Zero Carbon Update
	Annex A: Zero Carbon - year one achievements

	8. Corporate Accommodation
	10. 2020/21 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	11. Council Delivery Plan Review - 2021/22 and 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


52 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor B 
Harrison-Rushton), S Sheahan and N Smith  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Colvin, Ms E Kenyon, Mr J Knight, Mr C Lambert, J Marshall, 
Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, Mrs B Smith, Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Harrison-Rushton, A C Saffell and M B Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021. 
 
It was moved by G Hoult, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme and Cabinet’s Executive 
Decision Notice. 
 
A Member informed the Committee that a scoping form had been submitted in relation to 
the Renewable Heating Grant error which had previously been reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  It was hoped that a report on the matter would be presented at a 
future meeting and a task and finish group be established to investigate further. 
 
A request was made to receive the following report before consideration at Cabinet in 
September: 
 
‘The Recovery of our Leisure Centres and the Partnership Contract with Everyone Active’ 
 
A Member asked that officers closely monitor the number of evictions due to the potential 
increase now that the eviction moratorium had ended and report to Committee any issues.  
The Strategic Director confirmed that this was being monitored and information had been 
circulated to Members earlier that day.  Members were informed that this area would be 
reported regularly as part of the quarterly performance reports going forward. 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 



53 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

a) The future work programme be received and noted. 

b) Consideration be given by the Chairman to the proposed items for the work 
programme. 

 

6. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had on the benefits of continuing the Scrutiny Cross Party Working 
Group.  Members were in agreement that the group should not be disbanded, and it 
should be used to monitor progress of the scrutiny function with the next meeting in 
approximately 4 months’ time.   
 
In relation to the training package delivered the previous year, some Members felt that 
due to the virtual delivery it was not as successful as it could have been.   
 
A Member referred to a consultation process undertaken with Committee Members the 
previous year in relation to the scrutiny function and asked for some information on the 
outcome.  The Strategic Director explained that the consultation was part of the review 
undertaken by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, the final report would be provided 
outside of the meeting for information. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan moved recommendation one within the report and that the Scrutiny 
Cross Party Working group should be continued.  It was seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The annual report be noted ahead of its submission to Council at its meeting on 22 June 
2021. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group be continued. 
 

7. ZERO CARBON UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services and the Climate Change Programme Manager gave a 
presentation to Members highlighting the progress made so far on the Council’s zero 
carbon aims.  The Portfolio Holder also spoke in support. 
 
A Member referred to another Local Authority in the north of the country who were utilising 
unused mines to generate power and asked if this was something that could be done in 
the District.  The Head of Community Services reported that although this was deemed 
unsuitable in the past, it was something that was currently being investigated and early 
conversations were being held with the Coal Authority.   
 
A Member expressed opinions on biodiversity and the loss of natural habitats, officers 
were asked if this was being considered due to the proximity of the National Forest.  The 
Climate Change Programme Manager reported that there was a wider environmental 
group across the region, led by Leicestershire County Council, which would look at these 
matters.  She agreed to discuss the matter further with the Member outside of the 
meeting. 



54 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
At the request of a Member, clarification was given on the position of the food waste 
collection trial and the process involved in recycling the waste.  The Head of Community 
Services reminded Members that NWLDC was the only council in Leicestershire collecting 
food waste and it should be celebrated.  The emerging plan was to roll the programme out 
to the whole District in the future. 
 
A Member expressed concerns that there was not enough reduction of carbon footprint in 
the first two years to achieve the future targets.  It was felt that the report did not contain 
enough context as comparison figures of the current position and current target position 
were not included, therefore it was difficult to see what was required.  Other comments 
were also raised on the major work required to reduce the carbon footprint of council 
homes.  The Head of Community Services explained that the plan was currently in its 
early stages with more data measurement was required.  Members would receive more 
information going forward with a clear map to present the challenges ahead in meeting the 
Council’s carbon reduction aims.  
 
In response to a comment from a Member in relation to the change to a renewable energy 
supplier and the affordability for tenants, the Head of Housing explained that tenants had 
their own choice of energy supplier and it was not something the Council could enforce.  
The aim was to engage with tenants to inform, educate and encourage them to consider 
renewable energy.  It was also confirmed that void properties were not currently changed 
to the Council’s preferred energy supplier, but it was being considered.   
 
A Member commented on the influence that could be made through the Local Plan and 
urged Local Plan Committee Members to seriously consider what could be done to 
impose good targets for the Carbon Footprint on new houses built in the District.   
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when it considers the report. 
 

8. CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION 
 
The Strategic Director gave a presentation to Members. 
 
Members understood the problems with the current building and acknowledged the work 
required to raise the standard and become more energy efficient.  They also agreed on 
the importance of retaining Stenson House due to its heritage within the area. 
 
The majority of Members were in support of the location of Customer Services into 
Coalville Town Centre as it would provide better access for the public, but a suggestion 
was made that other customer service hubs be considered for other areas such as Ashby 
and Castle Donington to make services more accessible throughout the District.  
 
Some questions were raised in relation to the support to be provided to Members as there 
were concerns that they would be based in a different building to officers.  The Strategic 
Director reassured Members that they would be included in all plans and as a customer, 
would be engaged throughout the process.  He felt it was important to listen to Members’ 
needs and would be consulting on all aspects including the refurbishment of Stenson 
House to form the Civic Hub.   
 
Although generally positive about the proposals, there were some strong views in relation 
to the accessibility of officers to Members as they were often unable to make contact, and 
this had become much worse since officers were working remotely due to the Pandemic.  
There were concerns that if services were split across several buildings, and officers were 
to continue to work remotely, the service to Members would decline.  The Strategic 



55 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Director reported that the way of working due to the Pandemic had proven that officers did 
not need to be co-located anymore and the future working model, that staff were currently 
being consulted on, meant that 50 percent of staff would be able to work in the new 
accommodation at one time, so it would not be a fully remote workforce.  It was confirmed 
that Members would be briefed on the new working model in the coming weeks. 
 
Comments were made on the level of service provided to customers as part of the 
proposals and the possible confusion due to the split across three separate buildings.  A 
further comment was made on the current amount of time it took to navigate through the 
customer services options when calling the service line as it was a very lengthy process 
which led to abandoned calls.  The Strategic Director explained that the public would be 
encouraged to visit the Coalville Town Centre office if they needed to make contact in 
person and there would be a bigger focus on digital connectivity.  The front office would 
need to have as much knowledge as possible to assist the public and appointments with 
specific officers would be available if the issue could not be dealt with in person, on the 
phone or online.  The Strategic Director also confirmed that officers were currently 
working on a new customer services strategy that would hopefully be presented to 
Members in the autumn.   
 
During discussion, a Member raised concerns that the proposals to reduce 
accommodation size were being put forward too soon as other large companies were now 
taking the decision to bring staff back into offices rather than continuing to work remotely.  
The Strategic Director explained that consultation with staff on the future working model 
had received a positive result and it had been confirmed that services could continue to be 
delivered remotely.  He added that the proposals would also reduce the current running 
costs associated with the building and hence helping to achieve the savings set out in the 
budget. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when it considers the report at its meeting on 27 
July 2021. 
 

9. THE COMMUNITY HUB 
 
The Head of Housing introduced the report, followed by a presentation to Members by the 
Leisure Services Team Manager and the Community Hub Lead Officer 
 
Members spoke in support of the work undertaken and congratulated the team for the 
impact they had made on the community throughout the Pandemic. 
 

10. 2020/21 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
During discussion, several questions of clarity were sought and answered by officers from 
the relevant service area. 
 
In response to a question in relation to retail units in the District, the Head of Economic 
Regeneration agreed to provide more information on the number of units in Ashby 
compared to Coalville outside of the meeting. 
 
A question was raised regarding the number of council homes sold under the Right to Buy 
Programme, the Head of Housing reported that it was approximately 45 homes and would 
confirm outside of the meeting. 
Some concern was raised that zero trees had been delivered to local communities, 
especially considering the climate change agenda.  The Head of Community Services 



56 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

explained that due to the Pandemic, Public Heath guidelines restricted contact with the 
community and therefore this service had been paused.  The intention was to continue 
this service later this calendar year once the restrictions had been lifted and there were no 
concerns that targets could not be reached going forward.   
 
A discussion was had on the large increase in the amount of fly tipping, and it was 
acknowledged that this was a problem across the country which had been exacerbated by 
the Pandemic.  The Head of Community Services reported that work was being 
undertaken in this area with the street cleansing team, community groups such as the 
“Wombles” and litter pickers to make improvements.  He also assured Members that 
enforcement was still a priority, and the budget was in place for cameras to be erected to 
detect fly tipping.  The Council would continue to push forward and would prosecute 
offenders when caught. 
 
In response to a question regarding the council spend on agency staff, the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development explained that the overspend was 
entirely as a result of additional support required to run critical services during the 
Pandemic.  There were a number of staff that were shielding or unable to work during the 
lockdown periods and therefore additional agency staff were brought in on that basis.    
  
A comment was made on the target to seek external funding as it seemed to have been 
met by filling in the application forms rather than securing the funding itself.  It was 
suggested that Scrutiny monitor how the targets are set more carefully.  A request was 
also made for future reports to include an approximate figure on expected funding as well 
as the actual figure of funding received, for comparative purposes.   
 
A request was made to receive a copy of the options appraisal for Moira Furnace as the 
report stated that it had been completed.  The Strategic Director agreed to speak to the 
relevant officer and provide further information outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a comment made on the drop in figures in relation to the call centre 
statistics, the Strategic Director agreed to provide further narrative to Members outside of 
the meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee be presented to Cabinet 
when it considers the report at its meeting on 27 July 2021. 
 

11. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW - 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report. 
 
As a result of Member discussion on the Council Delivery Plan review, the following 
comments were made: 
 
Support was given to the proposed Ward Member profiles as part of the performance 
management, Members felt this would be a valuable source of information. 

 
Support was also given to the proposed Annual ‘State of North West Leicestershire’ 
exercise to provide Members with a summary of contextual information such as skills, 
employment and health. 

 



57 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Officers were asked to ensure that the customer friendly short version of the Delivery Plan 
concentrate on the important facts.   

 
The targets for tackling obesity were acknowledged but it was felt that it could be 
expanded further, particularly health and fitness.  The Chief Executive explained that the 
Council was working closely with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to develop a 
health place plan which would identify what could be done collectively to improve the 
health of people in the District.  She confirmed that a workshop was being organised 
across all partners to develop this plan and Members would be briefed on this in more 
detail in due course. 
 
Concerns were raised that there was not a carbon reduction target within the proposed 
plan and, as it was clear from the statistics in the earlier item on the agenda that the 
Council was behind on its aims, it was felt that there was a need for a target of this nature.  
The Head of Community Services explained that as planning was in the early stages, it 
was important to carry out the necessary research and feasibility studies to acquire 
baseline figures before targets could be put in place.  He assured Members that although 
he was taking a cautious approach, the next 6 to 12 months would see movement going 
forward. 
 
In relation to the target to increase tourism, it was commented that this was minimal, and it 
was possible to achieve more.  The Chief Executive explained that the tourism sector was 
one of the hardest hit in the pandemic and considerable work had been undertaken to 
assess the impact.  It was felt that the 2 percent target was an aspirational one when 
considering the current position of the sector.  Members were also reminded that the 
baseline figures used would be pre-pandemic. 
 
In response to a question regarding the time period for the proposed plan, the Chief 
Executive confirmed that it was a two-year plan that would go as far as early 2023, this 
would allow for a further review following the District Elections in May 2023. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when it considers the report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.04 pm 
 

 


